Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
GCI CAPITAL MARKETS LLC	12/08/2011	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MTS MEDICATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		
Street Address:	2003 GANDY BLVD. NORTH		
City:	ST. PETERSBURG		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33702		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11509244	
Application Number:	11467127	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)637-5910 Phone: 2026375600

 ${\tt DCPTOT} rade mark Mail@hogan lovells.com, trevor.cloak@hogan lovells.com, abena.ank rah@hogan lovell$ Email:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Name:

Correspondent J. Trevor Cloak

Address Line

555 Thirteenth Street, NW

Address Line

Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	036857-000001
NAME OF SUBMITTED	I. Troyor Clock

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Patent Security Interest#page1.tif

source=Release of Patent Security Interest#page2.tif source=Release of Patent Security Interest#page3.tif

source=Release of Patent Security Interest#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 027358 FRAME: 0959

501750343

PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of December 9, 2011, by GCI CAPITAL MARKETS LLC, as administrative agent ("Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Assignment (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, MTS MEDICATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") and Agent are parties to a Patent Security Agreement dated as of June 15, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Assignment"), pursuant to which Grantor mistakenly granted a security interest to Agent in certain patents ("Patents") and Patent Rights (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Agent, including the Patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 17, 2011, at Reel 026464, Frame 0285; and

WHEREAS, Grantor and Agent acknowledge and agree that Grantor is not the record owner of the Patents set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, Agent acknowledges that a valid security interest was not granted by Grantor to Agent with respect to the Patents set forth on Schedule 1:

WHEREAS, Agent desires to release its security interest in the Patents and Patent Rights and reassign the same to the record owner of such Patents and Patent Rights (the "Record Owner").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases any security interest it may hold in all of Record Owner's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "Patent Rights"):
 - (i) each Patent, Patent registration and Patent application, including, without limitation, the Patents, Patent registrations and Patent applications referred to in **Schedule 1** annexed hereto; and
 - (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or impairment of any Patent or Patent registration including, without limitation, the Patents and Patent

CHI02_60930185_1_337968_00043

registrations referred to in **Schedule 1** annexed hereto, and the Patent registrations issued with respect to the Patent applications referred to in **Schedule 1**.

- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Record Owner, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Patent Rights.
 - Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GCI CAPITAL MARKETS LLC, as

Administrative Agent

By:

Title:

Name: Oregory W. Cashman
Title: Senior Managing Director

PATENT REEL: 027358 FRAME: 0962

SCHEDULE 1

Patent Registrations

જે તે એક કરો				
Systems and methods for packaging solid pharmaceutical and/or nutraceutical products and automatically arranging the solid pharmaceutical and nutraceutical products in a linear transmission system	11509244	8/23/06	N/A	N/A
Systems and methods for packaging solid pharmaceutical and/or nutraceutical products and automatically arranging the solid pharmaceutical and nutraceutical products in a linear transmission system	11467127	8/24/06	N/A	N/A

PATENT REEL: 027358 FRAME: 0963

RECORDED: 12/09/2011